
ANN ARBOR BUILDING BOARD OF APPEALS 

STAFF REPORT 

Meeting Date: September 21, 2023 

Type of Request: APPEAL 

Building Board of Appeals Request BBA23-0005 at 311 E. Liberty, ANN ARBOR, MI 48104. 

(Parcel Identification Number: 09-09-29-112-016) 

DESCRIPTION AND DISCUSSION 

Property Owners Name and Address: 

Vahan Basmajian 
311 E. Liberty St. 
Ann Arbor, MI 48104 

BACKGROUND 

The buildings at 311 E. Liberty is 5B construction and the first floor which was formerly Mercantile 
is proposed to be a B Occupancy Classification as described by the 2015 Michigan Building Code 
and as indicated on the signed sealed plans submitted with the permit application BLDGC23-0198, 
The plans also indicate that the suites above and below this unit are B Occupancies. This property 
was given relief from the accessibility requirements 512.2 and 512.4 of the barrier free design 
requirements to the recessed areas on the first floor and for interior access to the second floor by 
the Barrier Free Design Board February 18, 1987 (see attachment B,C). The Barrier Free Design 
Board also required a platform lift be installed to comply with their order. To date the platform lift 
has not been installed and a building permit application was submitted for a ramp on the east side 
of the building. The building is approximately 7 feet two inches from the property which is reduced 
to 5 feet 1 inch for about 15 feet. The petitioner is requesting relief from section 1027.5 of the 2015 
Michigan Building Code. 

Standards for Approval: 

1. The True intent of the code or the rules governing construction have been incorrectly
interpreted.

2. The provisions of the code do not apply; and

3. An equal or better form of construction is proposed.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends this application be denied as it does not meet the standards for approval, the 
code has not been misinterpreted, the provisions of the code do apply and not maintaining 
separation minimums is not equivalent or better than the requirements of the 2015 Michigan 
Building Code (MBC). Per section 1027.5 of the MBC (see attachment A+). Staff recommends 
the appeal be denied and the order from the Barrier Free Design Board in1987 be complied with. 
The applicant should resubmit a plan that provides access and meets the minimum requirements 
of the code. 



PROPOSED MOTION 
 

APPEAL GRANTED 
 

 

Stipulations – If Applicable:  
 

 

[Chairman to check box(es) following vote]  
 

Yeas: 

Nays: 

Absent for this vote: 
 
 

Date Paul Darling, Chairperson 
Building Board of Appeals 

  

That in Case BBA23-0005, the appeal of the Building Official’s decision that the work proposed 

at 311 E. Liberty granted relief from Section 1027.5 of the 2015 Michigan Building Code and the 

Building Board of Appeals REVERSES the Building Official’s decision for the reason(s) that [state 

reason in motion]: 

□ (1) The true intent of the 2015 Michigan Building Code Section 1027.5 has been incorrectly 
interpreted by the Building Official. 

□ (2) The provisions of 2015 Michigan Building Code Section 1027.5 does not apply to the 
construction at the above stated addresses on Veridian Circle. 

□ (3) The applicant has proposed an equal or better form of construction. 



OR 

APPEAL DENIED 

Yeas: 

Nays: 

Absent for this vote: 

Date Paul Darling, Chairperson 
Building Board of Appeals 

That in Case BBA23-0005 the appeal of the Building Official’s decision 311 E. liberty be granted 

relief from Section 1027 of the 2015 Michigan Building Code is DENIED and the Building Board 

of Appeals AFFIRMS the Building Official’s decision for the reason(s) that [state reason in 

motion]: 

□ (1) The true intent of the 2015 Michigan Building Code Section 1027.5 governing the
construction at the above stated addresses has been correctly interpreted by the Building Official.

□ (2) The provisions of 2015 Michigan Building Code Section 1027.5 apply to the construction at
the above stated addresses.

□ (3) The applicant has not proposed an equal or better form of construction.

Stipulations – if Applicable: 

[Chairman to check applicable box(es) following vote] 



Attachment A 
 
1027.5 Location. Exterior exit stairways and ramps shall 
have a minimum fire separation distance of 10 feet (3048 
mm) measured at right angles from the exterior edge of the 
stairway or ramps, including landings, to: 
1. Adjacent lot lines. 
2. Other portions of the building. 
3. Other buildings on the same lot unless the adjacent 
building exterior walls and openings are protected in 
accordance with Section 705 based on fire separation 
distance. 
For the purposes of this section, other portions of the building 
shall be treated as separate buildings. 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



PLAN DETAILED REPORT BBA23-0005
FOR THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR

Building Board of Appeals 09/06/2023App Date:Project:Plan Type:

Ward 5Administrative Appeal NOT AVAILABLEExp Date:District:Work Class:

 0.00Fees Paid NOT COMPLETEDCompleted:Square Feet:Status:

Description:

Valuation:

Seeking relief from 2015 MBC Section 1027.5 in order to place a compliant barrier free entry ramp at 

the above address.

$0.00 Assigned To: Michael Lemieux Approval 

Expire Date:

Parcel: Main09-09-29-112-016 Address: 311 E Liberty St 

Ann Arbor, MI 48104

Main Zone: D1(D1)

Applicant

Carl O Hueter

1321 Franklin Blvd.

Ann Arbor, MI 48103

Business:  (734) 276-8175

Property Owner

Vahan Basmajian

Business:  (734) 945-2432

Mobile:  (734) 945-2432

Property Owner

Steve Basmajian

Mobile:  (734) 945-2433

Invoice No. Amount PaidFee Fee Amount

INV-00064377 $500.00 BBA - Commercial Appeal $500.00 

$500.00 $500.00 Total for Invoice INV-00064377

Grand Total for Plan $500.00 $500.00 

Page 1 of 1301 E. Huron St. Ann Arbor, MI 48104September 18, 2023
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